
TULSA COUNTY

PURC AS
lEAR M

DATE:

FROM:

TO:

JUNE 15, 2016

LINDA R. DORRELL
PURCHASING DIRECTOR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: AGREEMENT-SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC

SUBMIITED FOR YOUR APPROVAL AND EXECUTION IS THE ATFACHED AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC FOR
ENERGY SERVICES AT TULSA COUNTY PARKS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITFED FOR YOUR APPROVAL AND EXECUTION.

LRD/arh

ORIGINAL: PAT KEY, COUNTY CLERK, FOR THE JUNE 20, 2016 AGENDA.

COMMISSIONER JOHN M. SMALIGO
COMMISSIONER KAREN KEITH
COMMISSIONER RON PETERS
VIC REGALADO, SHERIFF
MICHAEL WILLIS, CHIEF DEPUTY
VICKI ADAMS, CHIEF DEPUTY

NG
NT

COPIES:

orrn 4363 (Rev. 4-98)



Schneider
OElectric

EN GYSERVIC SCONTRAC

This is an Energy Services Contract (this “Contract”) by and between Schneider Electric Buildings
Americas, Inc. (“ESCO”) and Board of County Commissioners of Tulsa County (“Customer”), dated June
9, 2016, the “Date of Commencement”) whereby ESCO agrees to provide and perform the energy
conservation measures (“ECM5”) set forth in the attached schedules and exhibit(s) which are listed below
and incorporated fully herein, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein:

Schedule A: Scope of Work
Exhibit 1: Maintenance Support Services

Tulsa County, OK Schneider Electric Buildings
Americas, Inc.

By ______________ By D~~0co ii~~
(Signature) (Signature)

Print Name _________________________ Print Name ‘7~’)i~rdi ~e~Vlnç~
Title ________________________ Title Ce C\-nf ~

DEFINITIONS
1. “Change Order” is defined as a written change in the Project executed by both parties.

2. “Contract Documents” consist of this Contract with the terms and conditions set forth herein, the
Schedules identified above, other documents listed in the Contract and any mutually agreed upon
written modification issued after execution of this Contract. The intent of the Contract Documents is to
include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion of the Work by ESCO. The
Contract Documents are correlative and complimentary, and ESCO’S performance shall be required
only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents.

3. “Date of Commencement” is the date provided above.

4. “Day” as used herein shall mean calendar day unless otherwise specifically designated.

5. “Financing Agreement” means the financing arrangement that Customer will utilize to provide the
funds to pay the Contract Sum. (See Article 2)

6. “Implementation Contract” means those portions of this Contract that refer to the Project.

7. “Project” refers to scope of work, as set forth in Schedule A: Scope of Work, made to facilities of
Customer.

APPR
Energy Solutions 4SS~TANT ~STRiCT A.rT~y Proprietary and Confidenti~



8. “Substantial Completion” refers to and shall mean the date the individual scopes of work are
sufficiently implemented in accordance with the Contract Documents that Customer may utilize the
Project for the use for which it is intended, and is fully complete except for minor items, adjustments
and/or corrections.

9. “Warranty Period” is as defined in Article 4.3.

10. “Work” means the services required by the Contract Documents, whether completed or partially
completed and, includes all labor, materials, equipment and services provided or to be provided by
ESCO to fulfill ESCO’S obligations. The Work may constitute the whole or a part of the Project.

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 2



TERMS ND CONDIT ONS OF IM L M N ION P0 ION
OF CONTRAC

ARTICLE I — DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL CO PLETION

1.1 ESCO projects it will achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within ~ days from Date of
Commencement (the “Contract Time”), subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the
Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 2— CONTRACT SUM AND PAYMENTS

2.1 The total of all implementation contract payments shall be $236,200 (the “Contract Sum”).
Construction progress payments shall be made to ESCO monthly based on the percentage completion of
items delineated on a “Schedule of Values” completed during the prior month. The Schedule of Values
will be developed by ESCO and provided to Customer at the beginning of project implementation. The
Schedule of Values will be based upon the project cost less the project mobilization payment.

2.2 The payments shall be taken from an escrow account set up in accordance with Customer’s project
financing agreement. ESCO may submit “Payment Request Forms” and payments shall be made to
ESCO on a monthly basis during construction. Customer shall promptly forward Payment Request Form
to the escrow agent requesting payment to ESCO in an amount equal to the value of services rendered
since the last interim payment as shown on the Schedule of Values provided during installation. If any
payment is over ten (10) days late from the due date stated on the invoice, Customer shall pay to ESCO
a 1% late penalty per month and ESCO reserves the right to terminate this Contract due to non-payment
upon seven (7) days prior written notice.

2.3 Within thirty (30) days of the Date of Commencement, Customer shall make payment to ESCO for
expenses incurred to date and project mobilization expenses (“Project Mobilization Payment”) in the
amount of 10% of the implementation contract payment total of the Contract Sum.

2.4 Omitted.

2.5 Payments may be withheld on account of (1) Defective Work not remedied, (2) claims filed by third
parties, (3) failure of ESCO to make payments properly to the “Subcontractor(s)” or for labor, materials or
equipment, or (4) repeated failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

2.6 Final payment shall not become due until ESCO has delivered to Customer a complete release of
all liens arising out of this Contract covering all labor, materials, and equipment for which a lien could be
filed, or a bond satisfactory to Customer to indemnify Customer against such lien.

2.7 The making of final payment shall constitute a waiver of claims by Customer except those arising
from (1) liens, claims, security interests or encumbrances arising out of the Contract and which are
unsettled, (2) failure of the Work to comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, or (3) terms
of special warranties required by the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3- CUSTOMER

3.1 Except for permits and fees, which are the responsibility of ESCO under the Contract Documents,
Customer shall secure and pay for necessary approvals, easements, assessments and charges required
for the use or occupancy of permanent structures or permanent changes in facilities.

3.2 If with the Warranty Period, ESCO fails to correct Work that is not in material accordance with the
requirements of the Contract Documents (“Defective Work”) or repeatedly fails to carry out the Work in

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 3



accordance with the Contract Documents, Customer, upon seven (7) days prior written notice to ESCO,
and if ESCO does not correct or diligently commence to correct such failure within such notice period,
may order ESCO to stop the Work, or any portion thereof, until the cause for such order has been
eliminated. However, the right of Customer to stop the Work shall not give rise to a duty on the part of
Customer to exercise this right for the benefit of ESCO or any other person or entity.

3.3 Customer agrees to repair or replace as necessary any defective existing equipment that is
intended to be reused.

3.4 Information under Customer’s control shall be furnished by Customer with reasonable promptness
as requested by ESCO.

3.5 Customer shall notify ESCO in writing of any or all uses or restrictions in usage of all areas of
Customer’s facility.

3.6 The foregoing are in addition to any other duties and responsibilities of Customer set forth herein or
in any other Contract Documents, including but not limited to those duties and responsibilities set forth in
Schedule E.

ARTICLE 4— ESCO

4.1 ESCO shall supervise and direct the Work, using ESCOS skill and attention. ESCO shall be solely
responsible for and have control over means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures and for
coordinating all portions of the Work under the Contract, unless Contract Documents give other specific
instructions concerning these matters.

4.2 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, ESCO shall provide and pay for labor,
materials, tools, equipment and machinery necessary for the proper execution and completion of the
Work.

4.3 ESCO warrants to Customer for a period of one (1) year from the date of Substantial Completion
that the materials and equipment manufactured by ESCO will be of good quality and new unless the
Contract Documents require or permit otherwise, and further warrants that the Work will conform to the
requirements of the Contract Documents and will be free from defects, except for those inherent in the
quality of the Work the Contract Documents require or permit. Work, materials, or equipment not
conforming to these requirements may be considered defective. ESCO’S warranty excludes remedy for
damage or defect caused by abuse, alterations to the Work not executed by or for ESCO, improper or
insufficient maintenance, improper operation, or normal wear and tear and normal usage. ESCO shall
repair or replace defective material or equipment and re-perform Work to correct any defect within the
Warranty Period. ESCO does not warrant products not manufactured by ESCO, but it will pass on to
Customer any manufacturer’s warranty to the extent permitted. THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES AND
REMEDIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES
WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING
FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OR TRADE), AND ESCO WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF CUSTOMER. ESCO’S
RESPONSIBILITY IN WARRANTY OR CONTRACT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE CONTRACT PRICE
PAID FOR THE SPECIFIC PRODUCT OR SERVICE THAT GIVES RISE TO THE CLAIM EXCLUDING
THIRD PARTY CLAIMS FOR PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OR AS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY LAW.

4.4 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, ESCO shall pay sales, consumer, use, and
other similar taxes which are legally enacted when bids are received or negotiations concluded, whether
or not effective or merely scheduled to go into effect, and shall secure and pay for the building permit and
other permits, licenses and inspections necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work.

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 4



4.5 ESCO shall comply with and give notices required by laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and
lawful orders of public authorities bearing on performance of the Work.

4.6 ESCO shall keep the premises and surrounding areas free from accumulation of waste materials or
rubbish caused by operations under the Contract. At completion of the Work, ESCO shall remove from
and about Project waste materials, rubbish, ESCO’S tools, equipment, machinery and surplus material.

4.7 ESCO shall provide Customer access to the Work in preparation and progress wherever located.

4.8 ESCO shall pay all royalties and license fees, shall defend suits or claims for infringement or patent
rights, and shall hold Customer harmless from loss on account thereof.

4.9 Except to the extent of the negligence or willful misconduct of Customer, or its agents,
representatives, employees, officers, directors or assigns, ESCO shall indemnify and hold harmless
Customer, and agents and employees thereof from and against all third party claims, damages, losses
and expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of or resulting from
performance of the Work provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily
injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work
itself), but only to the extent caused in whole or in part by negligent acts or omissions of ESCO, a
Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be
liable.

4.10 NO1WITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED HEREIN, ESCO SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE IN CONTRACT, IN TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY) OR
OTHERWISE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER. The remedies of Customer set forth herein are exclusive where so stated and the total
cumulative liability of ESCO with respect to this Contract or anything done in connection therewith, such
as the use of any product covered by or furnished under the Contract, whether in contract, in tort
(including negligence or strict liability) or otherwise, shall not exceed the contract price for the specific
product, equipment, material or service work performed that gives rise to the claim, excluding third party
claims for personal injury, death or property damage or as may be required by law.

ARTICLE 5— DISPUTE RESOLUTION

5.1 This Contract will be governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma,
without regard to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be in the federal, state or municipal courts
serving the county in which the Project is located. Each party waives its right to trial by jury. Alternatively,
the parties may mutually agree to have any disputes settled by arbitration or mediation.

ARTICLE 6- SUBCONTRACTS

6.1 A Subcontractor is a person or entity who has a direct contract with ESCO to perform a portion of
the Work at the site.

6.2 Unless otherwise stated in the Contract Documents or the bidding requirements ESCO, if
requested in writing by Customer, shall furnish in writing to Customer the names of the Subcontractors to
whom ESCO plans to award Work. Contracts between ESCO and Subcontractors shall (1) require each
Subcontractor, to the extent of the Work to be performed by the Subcontractor, to be bound to ESCO by
the terms of the Contract Documents, and to assume all the obligations and responsibilities which ESCO,
by the Contract Documents, assumes toward Customer, and (2) allow to the Subcontractor the benefit of
all rights, remedies and redress afforded to ESCO by these Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 7 — CHANGES IN THE WORK

7.1 Customer may request order changes in Work consisting of additions, deletions or modifications,
whereby, the Contract Sum and Contract Time shall be adjusted accordingly. Such changes in the Work

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 5



shall be authorized by written Change Order that shall be mutually agreed to and signed by Customer
and ESCO. The parties shall negotiate in good faith and use their best efforts to execute any Change
Order, and any Change Order must be fully executed in writing by Customer and ESCO prior to any
actual changes being implemented.

7.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Contract Documents, changes to the
Contract Sum and Contract Time shall be changed only by Change Order.

7.3 The cost or credit to Customer from a change in the Work shall be determined by mutual
agreement and, in the absence of a mutual agreement being reached within a reasonable amount of time
after the request for such Change Order was made, the cost or credit to Customer shall be decided by the
dispute resolution process as provided in the Contract Documents.

7.4 In the event of any suspension or delay due to the acts or omissions of Customer or Customer
directives to stop Work for any reason, through no fault of ESCO, the Contract Time for Substantial
Completion shall be extended to reflect such period of interruption and the Contract Sum shall be
equitably adjusted to recover ESCO’S costs of demobilization, delay and remobilization related to such
suspension or delay. ESCO agrees it will cooperate with Customer and mitigate such costs to the extent
and efforts commercially reasonable. If such suspension or delay continues for more than ninety (90)
consecutive days, through no act or fault of ESCO, ESCO may terminate this Contract and recover from
Customer payment for Work executed, including reasonable overhead and profit, costs incurred by
reason of such termination and damages.

ARTICLE 8— TIME

8.1 The date of Substantial Completion is the date certified by ESCO in accordance with Article 9.3.

8.2 If ESCO is delayed at any time in progress of the Work by changes ordered in the Work, by labor
disputes, fire, unusual delay in deliveries, abnormal adverse weather conditions not reasonably
anticipatable, unavoidable casualties or any other causes which are beyond the control of ESCO, then
the parties hereto agree to execute a Change Order allowing for a mutually agreeable extension of time
for performance of ESCO’S Work to cover such delay.

ARTICLE 9— PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

9.1 Payments shall be made as provided in Article 2 of the Contract.

9.2 Payments may be withheld on account of (1) Defective Work not remedied, (2) claims filed by third
parties, (3) failure of ESCO to make payments properly to the Subcontractors or for labor, materials or
equipment, or (4) repeated failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

9.3 Upon Substantial Completion, ESCO will issue a certificate of Substantial Completion to Customer.

9.4 Final payment shall not become due until ESCO has delivered to Customer a complete release of
all liens arising out of this Contract covering all labor, materials, and equipment for which a lien could be
filed, or a bond satisfactory to Customer to indemnify Customer against such lien.

9.5 The making of final payment shall constitute a waiver of claims by Customer except those arising
from (1) liens, claims, security interests or encumbrances arising out of the Contract and which are
unsettled, (2) failure of the Work to comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, or (3) terms
of special warranties required by the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 10- PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

10.1 ESCO shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining, and supervising all safety precautions and
programs in connection with the performance of the Contract. ESCO shall take reasonable precautions

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 6



for safety of, and shall provide reasonable protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to (1) employees
on the Work and other persons who may be affected thereby, (2) the Work and materials and equipment
to be incorporated therein, and (3) other property at the site or adjacent thereto.

10.2 ESCO shall give notices and comply with applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and lawful
orders of public authorities bearing on safety of persons and property and their protection from damage,
injury or loss.

10.3 The scope of work or service to be performed by ESCO pursuant to this Contract, and the
compensation to be paid to ESCO hereunder for Work or services performed, expressly exclude any
Work or service of any nature associated or connected with the identification, abatement, cleanup, control
or removal of environmentally hazardous materials beyond what is specifically defined and identified in
Schedule A of this Contract. “Hazardous Materials” to include, but not be limited to, asbestos and PCBs
discovered in or on the premises. Customer agrees that all duties and obligations in connection with any
hazardous materials located in or on the premises, other than those defined in Schedule A, are strictly the
responsibility of Customer. Customer warrants and represents to the best of Customer’s knowledge there
are no hazardous materials in or on the premises which will affect, be affected by, come in contact with,
or otherwise impact upon or interfere with the Work to be performed by ESCO pursuant to this Contract.

10.4 Should ESCO become aware or suspect the presence of hazardous materials beyond those to be
addressed in Schedule A during performance of its Work under this Contract, ESCO will be authorized to
cease Work in the affected area immediately, and will promptly notify Customer of the conditions
discovered. Should ESCO stop Work because of the discovery or suspicion of hazardous materials, the
time for performance of ESCO’S Work or service will be extended to cover the period required for
abatement, cleanup, or removal of the hazardous materials. ESCO will not be held responsible for any
claims, damages, costs, or expenses of any kind associated with the period during which ESCO has
stopped Work as a result of hazardous materials. If appropriate, ESCO will be entitled to an equitable
adjustment of the Contract Sum for any increased costs or other charges incurred by ESCO in connection
with the existence of its rights under this paragraph.

10.5 Customer will be responsible for taking all necessary steps to correct, abate, clean up, or control
hazardous materials not addressed by ESCO in Schedule A in accordance with all applicable statutes
and regulations. Customer specifically agrees, to the extent allowed by state law, to indemnify and to hold
ESCO, its officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all claims, demands,
damages, or causes of action in any way arising out of the release of hazardous materials into the air,
soil, or any water system or water course, or any actions taken in connection with same, or any failure to
act.

ARTICLE 11 — INSURANCE AND BONDS

11.1 ESCO shall maintain adequate levels and types of insurance coverage appropriate to its business
and profession and as may be required by applicable law and the Contract Documents. Such insurance
shall be in companies authorized to do business in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located with an
A.M. Best’s rating of at least A- VII and as a minimum shall include Workers’ Compensation and
Employer’s Liability at statutory limits, Automobile Liability covering all owned, hired and other non-owned
vehicles and Commercial General Liability covering public liability, property damage and completed
operations with limits not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence. Certificates of such insurance shall be
provided to Customer prior to commencement of the Work.

11.2 If required in the Contract Documents, and upon Customer’s request and expense, ESCO shall
provide payment and performance bonds for 100% of the Contract Sum to secure the faithful
performance of the Work, compliance with the terms of this Contract and to insure ESCO’S payment
obligations to its Subcontractors and suppliers related to the Work. Notwithstanding any provision to the
contrary herein, any payment and performance bonds associated with this Contract guarantee only the
performance of the installation portion of the Contract, and shall not be construed to guarantee the
performance of: (1) any efficiency or energy savings guarantees, (2) any support or maintenance service

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 7



agreement, or (3) any other guarantees or warranties with terms beyond one (I) year in duration from the
completion of the installation portion of the Contract.

ARTICLE 12— TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT

12.1 If Customer fails to make payments to ESCO as required in this Contract, through no fault of
ESCO, ESCO may, upon seven (7) days written notice to Customer, terminate the Contract and recover
from Customer payment for all Work executed and for proven loss with respect to materials, equipment,
tools, and machinery, including reasonable overhead, profit and damages applicable to the Project.

12.2 If Customer fails to fulfill any of its other obligations or responsibilities under the Contract
Documents, ESCO may, after delivery of written notice and providing Customer seven (7) days to cure,
terminate the Contract.

12.3 If ESCO breaches a material provision of this Contract, Customer, after delivery of written notice
and providing ESCO seven (7) days to cure such breach, may make good such deficiencies and may
deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due ESCO.

12.4 Any remedies provided for in this Article 12, shall not be exclusive of any additional remedies
available to a party pursuant to this Contract, in equity or in the law.

ARTICLE 13—OTHER CONDITIONS OR PROVISIONS

13.1 If any provision of this Contract shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the validity,
legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected or impaired thereby.

13.2 Nothing herein shall be deemed to establish a relationship of principal and agent between ESCO
and Customer, or any of their respective agents or employees, and this Contract and the Contract
Documents may not be construed as creating any form of legal association or arrangement that would
impose liability upon one party for the act or failure to act of the other party.

13.3 This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the state where the Project is located.

13.4 As between Customer and ESCO, any applicable statute of limitation shall commence to run and
any alleged cause of action shall be deemed to have accrued (1) not later than the date of Substantial
Completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to the relevant date of Substantial Completion, or (2)
not later than the date of the relevant act or failure to act by either party for acts or failures to act
occurring after the date of Substantial Completion.

13.5 This Contract sets forth the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes all prior oral
or written understandings relating to the subject matter herein. This Contract may not be altered or
modified except by a written instrument signed by a duly authorized representative of each party.

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 8



CH D E : COPEOFWO K
Customer hereby acknowledges and agrees that the scope of work shall be limited to, and ESCO shall
only perform, the following at the Tulsa County O’Brien Recreational Center:

MECHANICAL

Overview

1. Install Replacement Roof Top Units (4) to Gym area.
2. Install Replacement Gas/Electric Split Systems (2) Commons area.
3. Install Replacement Roof Top Unit (1) Swimming Pool area.

Scope of Work to Include the Following:
• Disconnect and Remove Existing RTU’s and Split Systems.
• Provide and Install New Roof Top Units with new curb adaptors

Provide and Install new Split Systems.
• Set New Roof Top Units and Split Systems and Reconnect Duct Components.
• Provide New Electrical Service Disconnects.
• Provide Air Test and Balance of Roof Top Units and Split System.

As-built drawings will be provided.
• New Thermostats and Building Control System

Mechanical Exclusions

The following items are excluded from ESCO’s scope of work:

• Night/holiday work unless otherwise specified in the Scope of Work.
• Additional labor cost due to restriction of allowable work hours.
• Costs incurred due to lack of access to required areas or due to access to storage areas to which

materials are to be delivered.
• Costs of providing access, access control, or security escorts not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Hazardous materials testing and abatement is not included in this Scope of Work. If hazardous

materials are identified during construction then the owner will test and abate as necessary for
the scope of work to be completed.

• Materials and labor associated with modifications to existing systems and equipment not
identified in these documents as included in the Scope of Work.

• Testing, adjusting, and balancing of existing systems not identified in these documents as
included in the Scope of Work.

• Commissioning of existing systems not identified in these documents as included in the Scope of
Work.

• Upgrading existing mechanical systems to provide ventilation rates in compliance with current
Codes and Standards unless indicated herein to be included.

• Repair or replacement of ceiling beyond that required to accomplish the Scope of Work.
• Painting of floors, walls or ceilings beyond that required to match existing surfaces in the

immediate work area.
• Waste disposal other than that required to accomplish the Scope of Work.
• Demolition of equipment, piping and accessories indicated herein to be abandoned in-place

unless indicated herein to be included.
• The cost for utilities including natural or propane gas, fuel oil, electricity, potable or nonpotable

water during the construction period.
• The cost for equipment and/or utilities to provide temporary heating or cooling of facilities during

the construction period.

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 9



• Cost escalation of materials as a result of a delay in the construction schedule caused by
Customer action or inaction.

• Inspection and permitting fees for agencies (state and/or federal) other than the local authority
having jurisdiction.

• Fees for third party engineers acting as Customer’s agent.
• Structural modifications not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Building envelope modifications not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Replacement of ductwork and diffusers not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Replacement of piping not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Ductwork and piping insulation not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Electrical systems not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Equipment replacement and their components not specified in the Scope of Work

LIGHTING

ESCO will be performing interior lighting retrofits at the following Customer facilities. The lighting will be
upgraded as detailed below, improving overall color rendering and lighting efficacy. Light levels will be
above IES standards unless the existing lighting levels are currently below IES standards. Light levels
below IES standards currently will be maintained or raised.

O’Brien Recreational Center
• Replace existing high wattage high bay HID fixtures with LED Fixtures. Total of 16 fixtures.
• Replace HID parking lot fixture with new LED fixture (reuse existing poles). Total of 7 fixtures.
• Replace existing HID fixtures (exterior wallpacks or floods) with new LED fixtures.

LIGHTING EXCLUSIONS I CLARIFICATIONS

The following items are excluded from ESCO’s scope of work or provide additional clarifications:

• ESCO will be allowed to work daytime, evenings, weekends, and holidays at ESCO discretion,
unless otherwise specified in the Scope of Work. ESCO will coordinate schedule with
CUSTOMER, in attempting to limit any disruptions to facility operation.

• Additional labor cost due to restriction of allowable work hours, provided however, ESCO is
aware that Customer’s facilities are used as public schools and has been provided the current
operating schedules. Any additional cost hereunder shall be limited to costs arising from
circumstances that ESCO is not aware of and that are not reasonably anticipated at the time of
this Contract.

• Costs incurred due to lack of access to required areas or due to access to storage areas to which
materials are to be delivered.

• Costs of providing access, access control, or security escorts not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Hazardous materials testing and abatement not specified in the Scope of Work.

a. Replaced lamps and ballasts will be removed by ESCO
• Excludes all field, sports, court, playground and performance lighting.
• Lighting system retrofits on the following lamps, ballasts, or fixtures, unless specified in scope of

work:
a. Incandescent fixtures as follows:

i. On dimmers
ii. Where heat, fixture size, or photometrics prevent compact fluorescent application

iii. With low burn hours
iv. In decorative applications

b. Fluorescent fixtures with existing T5 or T8 lamps and/or electronic ballasts, unless noted
c. F48T12 (Instant Start Slimline) fluorescents.

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 10



d. Compact fluorescent lamps and fixtures unless noted
e. Exit signs as follows:

i. Fluorescent exits (unless included specifically)
ii. Edge-lit signs

iii. Incandescent which will not accommodate LED retrofit unit
iv. Existing LED exit signs

f. Abandoned fixtures.
• Dimming systems and associated fixtures unless specified in the Scope of Work.
• Support mechanisms and housings of fixtures.
• Sockets.
• Lenses not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Fluorescent lamp protective sleeves not specified in the Scope of Work.
• Fixture protective covers.
• Fluorescent fixture tombstones not specified in the Scope of Work.

Switches, twist timers, and breakers will not be replaced

Energy Solutions Proprietary and Confidential
v102811 11


